

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECRETARY PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR AND INDUSTRY,  
*Petitioner*

v.

DELAWARE RIVER JOINT TOLL BRIDGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSH SHAPIRO  
*Attorney General*  
*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*

J. BART DELONE  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*

CLAUDIA M. TESORO  
SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK  
MICHAEL J. SCARINCI  
DANIEL B. MULLEN  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

Office of Attorney General  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 705-2331  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with two centuries of this Court’s precedents, which establish that silence is a retention of sovereign power, not a relinquishment. ....	11
A. A compact is a unique legal document in that it is a contract, a treaty, and a federal statute. But in whatever form, silence cannot cede sovereignty. ....	15
B. The Court of Appeals upended fundamental principles concerning the relinquishment of state sovereignty. ....	17

II. The Court of Appeals’ decision on the surrender of sovereignty conflicts with decisions from the Second Circuit and New York’s Highest Court.....	21
III. The use of compacts is widespread, affecting the National interest, and the Court of Appeals’ decision has the potential to destabilize compacts across the United States. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion .....	1a
District Court Opinion .....	14a
Interstate Compact .....	61a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	11
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission v.</i> <i>Colburn</i> , 310 U.S. 419 (1940) .....	26
<i>Dezaio v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 205 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Camden</i> , 545 A.2d 127 (N.J. 1988).....	23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 1485 (2020) .....	11, 12
<i>GE Energy Power Comm’n France SAS Corp. v.</i> <i>Outkumpu Stainless USA LLC</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 1637 (2020) .....	16
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1821).....	15
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	10
<i>Hess v. Port. Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	2, 3, 24, 29
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek</i> <i>Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>HIP Heightened Independence &amp; Progress, Inc. v. Port Authority</i> , 693 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	10, 17, 22, 26
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	16
<i>Home Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 U.S. 265 (1908) .....	11, 14
<i>In re Delaware R.R. Tax</i> , 85 U.S. 206 (1873) .....	11, 13
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v. Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission</i> , 311 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	16
<i>Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 436 (1861) .....	11, 17
<i>KMOV TV, Inc. v. Bi-State Dev. Agency</i> , 625 F.Supp.2d 808 (E.D. Mo. 2008) .....	28
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	19
<i>Matter of Agesen v. Catherwood</i> , 260 N.E.2d 525 (N.Y. 1970) .....	22, 25, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Mitskovski v. Buffalo &amp; Fort Erie Public Bridge Auth.</i> , 689 F.Supp.2d 483 (W.D. N.Y. 2010) .....	28
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	24
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	3, 4
<i>Pivesky v. Ridge</i> , 98 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Port Auth Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	24
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. 514 (1830).....	13
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass'n v. Pacific Northwest Elec. Power &amp; Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	passim
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 122 (1819).....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. N.J.</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, Sec. 10, Cl. 3 .....	2, 4
U.S. CONST. Amend. X .....	2
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
49 Stat. 1058 .....	4
61 Stat. 752 .....	4
66 Stat. 28 .....	4
101 Stat. 205 .....	4
<b>Pennsylvania Statutes</b>	
35 P.S. § 691.202 .....	27
35 P.S. § 7210.101 .....	6
35 P.S. § 7210.102 .....	6, 8
35 P.S. § 7210.105 .....	6, 18
35 P.S. § 7210.301 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

<b>Pennsylvania Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
36 P.S. § 3401 .....	4
Elevator Regulation Law, Act of May 2, 1929, P.L. 1518, No. 452, 35 P.S. § 1341 <i>et seq.</i> (repealed).....	5
Fire and Panic Act, Act of Apr. 27, 1972, P.L. 465, No. 299, 35 P.S. § 1221 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
State Fire Marshall Law, Act of Apr. 27, 1927, P.L. 450, No. 291, 35 P.S. § 1181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
<b>New Jersey Statute</b>	
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 32:8-1.....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	20, 21
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 Pa. Code § 7.15 .....	27
34 Pa. Code § 50.52 .....	27
34 Pa. Code § 403.34 .....	8
34 Pa. Code § 403.42a .....	8
34 Pa. Code § 403.81 .....	8
<b>Treatises</b>	
1 M. de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (London, J. Newberry et al. eds., 1760).....	12, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.**

<b>Treatises</b>	<b>Page</b>
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 93 (2012).....	16
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020) .....	12
Council for State Governments, National Center for Interstate Compacts, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6jsky9d">https://tinyurl.com/y6jsky9d</a> (visited May 20, 2021).....	27
Federalist No. 45 (Madison) .....	12
Felix Frankfurter & James Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution – A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925).....	3
Jacob Finkel, Note, <i>Stranger in the Land of Federalism: A Defense of the Compact Clause</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1575 (2019).....	25, 27, 29
James F. Blumstein & Thomas J. Cheeseman, <i>State Empowerment and the Compact Clause</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 775 (2019).....	3
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Interstate Compacts in a Democratic Society: The Problem of Permanency</i> , 49 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	27
Matthew S. Tripolitsiotis, <i>Bridge Over Troubled Waters: The Application of State Law to Compact Clause Entities</i> , 23 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 163 (2005).....	passim

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT'D.</b>	
<b>Treatises</b>	<b>Page</b>
Notes, <i>Charting No Man's Land: Applying Jurisdictional and Choice of Law Doctrines to Interstate Compacts</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1991 (1998).....	3
Timothy S. Bishop, <i>et al.</i> , “Considering Supreme Court Review,” <i>Federal Appellate Practice</i> , 648 (ed. Philip Allen Lacovara 2008) .....	23
Zimmerman & Wendell, <i>The Law and Use of Interstate Compacts (The Council of State Governments 1976)</i> .....	15
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	11
<i>Dep't of Conservation</i> , 1949 N.Y. O. Atty. Gen. No. 118, *2 (1949) .....	21
Port Authority's 2019 Annual Report, found at <a href="https://www.panynj.gov/corporate/en/financial-information/annual-report.html#annualreports">https://www.panynj.gov/corporate/en/financial-information/annual-report.html#annualreports</a> (last visited June 2021).....	23
